
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

FEBRUARY 16,1982 

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and Martin McMahon were present. 
Grieve was chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 2 and 3, 1982 were read and approved 

MONTHLY Reports of Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A.M. Multigraphics 
Allied Carriers Exchange 
Allied Surgical 
American Acadamy 
Randy Anderson 
Associated Bag Co. 
B&J Electric 
Beaver Valley Hardware 
Joni Beedie 
Bi-Rite 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big "R" Mfg. 
Big "W" Supplies 
Britt Tech Corp. 
David Brooks 
Build-Rite 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equip. Co. 
Cal Gas-Saratoga 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Chevron U.S.A. 
Childress Electric 
Clark Boardman 
Conoco Inc. 
Consumer Gas 
Cooper Chevrolet 
Cooper Chevrolet 
Cooper Oil 
Diamond International 
Town of Dixon 
Dunigan Tool & Supply 
Elk Mountain Trading 
Ellis Blacksmith Shop 
Frank Stocks 
Gard Talbots 
Garrett Motors 
Gesco Management 
Gesco Management 
Glenn Ashmore Che~ 
Glenn Ashmore Chev. 
Great Northern Tool 
Guymon Electric 
H.Larsen Hardware 
H. Larsen Hardware 
Town of Hanna 
Helton's Conoco 
Herold Iron Works 
Herold Iron Works 
Hiway Drug Store 
HiWay Drug Store 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs Co. R.E.A. 
IBM 
Ideal Furniture 
Industrial Bearing & Supply 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J&S Contractors Supply Co. 
Jacobsen, Bonnie 
KRAL 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Lawco Police Supply 
Legislative Summary 
Mayberry's Glass 
Mayberry's Glass 
The Mad Hatters 
Margie Meacham 
Memorial Hospital 
Memorial Hospital 
Merbeck Award Co. 
Montgomery Elevator 

Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
PHN 
Justice of the Peace 
County Extension Office 
Sheriff Office 
Courthouse - Repairs 
Road & Bridge 
PHN 
County Extension Office 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
County Extension Office 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various Cash Items 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Justice Court 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Protection 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Birdge 
County Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
ILT 
ILT 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
ILT 
Road & Bridge 
Jail/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
County Extension Office 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Carbon Bldg. - Maint./Repairs 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
PHN 
Severence Tax-C of C 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff's Office 
Misc. General Printing 
Road & Bridge 
C.H. 
Sheriff 
J.P. Supplies 
Jail 
County Jail 
Severence - C of C 
Misc. General 

$ 61.68 
21.47 
22.24 
16.50 

628.53 
143.69 

32.92 
61.41 
31.52 
5.25 

53.99 
4,195.14 

120.15 
84.04 
14.14 
67 .96 
47.70 

110.19 
280.98 
698.40 
323.00 
82.30 

428.92 
31.69 
5.95 

17. 96 
429.24 
715.06 

1.98 
147.35 

1,617.79 
131.86 

11. 00 
63.00 
37.82 
36.72 

278.60 
108. 77 

30.50 
8,409.00 
2,281.81 
7,345.09 

800.00 
1,737.50 

12,353.00 
25.30 

179.68 
9.00 

32.00 
58.00 
25.00 
18. 96 

308.38 
18.90 

429.89 
21.06 
27.74 

1,257.66 
897.01 
222.09 

1,523.47 
6,112.23 

21.81 
174.00 
705.68 

93.23 
40.00 
43.49 

135.50 
417.60 

40.00 
29.00 

273.50 
58. 71 

375.03 

275 



276 

February 16, 1982 

Mountain Bell 
New Horizon 
New Horizon 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurses 
Nursing 1 82 
C.W. Ogburn 
C.W. Ogburn 

~L.M. Olson 
Pacific Power & Light 
Sherrie Patch 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Phillips Petro 
Pioneer Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Platte Valley Timber 
Powers Builders 
R.M. Safety Service 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Rawlins Radiator 
River Street Motors 
Rocky Mountain Industries 
Safeway 
Saratoga, Town of 
Dan Schinkel 
Shephards Husky 
Sinclair Marketing 
Skyline Motors 
Sue Smith 
Sowder/Leypoldt 
Stewart & Stevenson 
Sun Publishing 
Terry's Towing Service 
Terry's Towing Service 
Triangle Sheet Metal 
U.S. Welding 
U.S. Welding 
Valley Fuel 
Valley Fuel 
Valley Oil Co. 
Valley Oil Co. 
Valley Telephone Co. 
von Farell, Rebecca 
Rosemary Weickum 
The Wise Agency 
Workmen's Compensation 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Wholesale 
Yampa Valley 

REVENUE SHARING 

A.V.K. Reddy & Hanna Clinic 
B&J Electric 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Child Development Center 
General Electric 
Horizon Stationers 
Mountain Bell 
Rules Answering Service 
Rawlins Stationers 
Western Wy. Family Planning 

BONDS 

The following bond was approved: 

Mary Ellen Mohn 

NCR COMPUTER 

Various Phone 
Carbon County Jail 
J.P. 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
PHN 
PHN 
Sheriff 
Jail 
ILT-Hospital 
Senior Center 
PHN 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg - Maint. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Fire - New Equip. 
Various 
County Extension Office 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
County Extension Office 
Severence Tax · 
Fire Protection 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff ,, 
Road & Bridge 
PHN-WIC 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
County Extension Office 
Carbon County Jail 
Senior Services - Ins. 
January, 1982 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 

Health_ 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 

Deputy County Clerk 
Planning & Development .Dept. 
Feb. 5, 1982:.. February 5, 1983 

$ 4,586.45 
21.25 

. 32. 00 
7,683.89 

515.87 
1,139.33 

27.00 
24.16 

2.66 
88,006. o,o 

515.25 
18.40 

479.70 
233.25 
10.35 
93.00 
80.80 

150.00 
163.80 

1,716.71 
38.32 

2,800.00 
582.25 

6.27 
1,323.29 

80.20 
14.75 

4, i8o.oo 
16.56 

5,000.00 
25.00 

1,057.44 
22.10 
79.69 
30.50 

200.00 
134.94 
127~40 
73.75 

390.00 
48.75 
53.47 

724.90 
243.56 
622.49 
912.01 

2,601.07 
69.00 

117.51 
25.00 

255.00 
929.57 

1,552.69 
635.48 
143.75 
137. 01 

1,250.00 
274.00 

2.32 
90.00 

114.33 
41.50 
95.52 
73.00 
64.10 

843.35 

. 1,000.00 

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich, and unanimously carried to allow Carbon County School 
District No. 2 to acquire the County NCR computer. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor, and Sam Verplancke, Maintenance Supervisor, gave reports of their Departments. 
The Road & Bridge budget was reviewed and the Commissioners requestedthat a projection of new equipment 
purchases be made. 



277 

February 16, 1982 

PERMIT 

Permit No. 56 was issued to Champlin Petroleum, 1257 Englewood, Englewood, Colo. 80110, for ingress or 
egress to an oil well site in Section 5, Township 23N, Range 88W on Willow Stone Ranch Road, approximately 
14 miles N.W. from Rawlins. 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to approve $4,674.00 for the 
purchase of three radios and equipment for the Seperation Peak Radio Station. 

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ADDITION 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to approve the following 
Change Orders: 

#1 
Ill 
Ill 

Bid Pkg. #5 
Bid Pkg. #3 
Bid Pkg. 01 

K&T Steel Corp. 
L.M. Olson, Inc. 
L.M. Olson, Inc. 

GLENN ASHMORE CHEVROLET/CADILLAC 

- $851.00 
+1,720.00 
+ 290.00 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to approve $800.00 for the 
repair of a County vehicle traded to Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet/Cadillac. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 
ATTEST 

County Cler 


