

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 16, 1982

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and Martin McMahon were present. Grieve was chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 2 and 3, 1982 were read and approved

MONTHLY Reports of Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A.M. Multigraphics	Assessor	\$ 61.68
Allied Carriers Exchange	Road & Bridge	21.47
Allied Surgical	PHN	22.24
American Acadamy	Justice of the Peace	16.50
Randy Anderson	County Extension Office	628.53
Associated Bag Co.	Sheriff Office	143.69
B&J Electric	Courthouse - Repairs	32.92
Beaver Valley Hardware	Road & Bridge	61.41
Joni Beedie	PHN	31.52
Bi-Rite	County Extension Office	5.25
Bi-Rite Drug	Road & Bridge	53.99
Big "R" Mfg.	Road & Bridge	4,195.14
Big "W" Supplies	Jail	120.15
Britt Tech Corp.	Fire Department	84.04
David Brooks	Road & Bridge	14.14
Build-Rite	Sheriff	67.96
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	47.70
Burke's Conoco	County Extension Office	110.19
Butane Power & Equip. Co.	Road & Bridge	280.98
Cal Gas-Saratoga	Road & Bridge	698.40
Carbon County Treasurer	Various Cash Items	323.00
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Center	82.30
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	428.92
Chevron U.S.A.	Sheriff	31.69
Childress Electric	Road & Bridge	5.95
Clark Boardman	Justice Court	17.96
Conoco Inc.	Sheriff	429.24
Consumer Gas	Road & Bridge	715.06
Cooper Chevrolet	Road & Bridge	1.98
Cooper Chevrolet	Sheriff	147.35
Cooper Oil	Road & Bridge	1,617.79
Diamond International	Road & Bridge	131.86
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	11.00
Dunigan Tool & Supply	Road & Bridge	63.00
Elk Mountain Trading	Fire Protection	37.82
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	Road & Bridge	36.72
Frank Stocks	Road & Bridge	278.60
Gard Talbots	County Clerk	108.77
Garrett Motors	Road & Bridge	30.50
Gesco Management	ILT	8,409.00
Gesco Management	ILT	2,281.81
Glenn Ashmore Chev.	Sheriff	7,345.09
Glenn Ashmore Chev.	Sheriff	800.00
Great Northern Tool	Road & Bridge	1,737.50
Guymon Electric	ILT	12,353.00
H.Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	25.30
H. Larsen Hardware	Jail/Sheriff	179.68
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	9.00
Helton's Conoco	Road & Bridge	32.00
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	58.00
Herold Iron Works	Senior Services	25.00
Hiway Drug Store	Road & Bridge	18.96
HiWay Drug Store	Jail	308.38
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	18.90
Horizon Stationery	Various	429.89
Horizon Stationery	County Extension Office	21.06
Hot Springs Co. R.E.A.	Road & Bridge	27.74
IBM	Data Processing	1,257.66
Ideal Furniture	Carbon Bldg. - Maint./Repairs	897.01
Industrial Bearing & Supply	Road & Bridge	222.09
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	1,523.47
J&S Contractors Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	6,112.23
Jacobsen, Bonnie	PHN	21.81
KRAL	Severence Tax-C of C	174.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	705.68
Lawco Police Supply	Sheriff's Office	93.23
Legislative Summary	Misc. General Printing	40.00
Mayberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	43.49
Mayberry's Glass	C.H.	135.50
The Mad Hatters	Sheriff	417.60
Margie Meacham	J.P. Supplies	40.00
Memorial Hospital	Jail	29.00
Memorial Hospital	County Jail	273.50
Merbeck Award Co.	Severence - C of C	58.71
Montgomery Elevator	Misc. General	375.03

February 16, 1982

Mountain Bell	Various Phone	\$ 4,586.45
New Horizon	Carbon County Jail	21.25
New Horizon	J.P.	32.00
Northern Gas	Various	7,683.89
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	515.87
Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurses	PHN	1,139.33
Nursing '82	PHN	27.00
C.W. Ogburn	Sheriff	24.16
C.W. Ogburn	Jail	2.66
L.M. Olson	ILT-Hospital	88,006.00
Pacific Power & Light	Senior Center	515.25
Sherrie Patch	PHN	18.40
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	479.70
Phillips Petro	Sheriff	233.25
Pioneer Printing	Sheriff	10.35
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	93.00
Platte Valley Timber	Road & Bridge	80.80
Powers Builders	Carbon Bldg - Maint.	150.00
R.M. Safety Service	Road & Bridge	163.80
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	1,716.71
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	38.32
City of Rawlins	Fire - New Equip.	2,800.00
City of Rawlins	Various	582.25
Rawlins Newspapers	County Extension Office	6.27
Rawlins Newspapers	Various	1,323.29
Rawlins Radiator	Sheriff	80.20
River Street Motors	Road & Bridge	14.75
Rocky Mountain Industries	Road & Bridge	4,780.00
Safeway	County Extension Office	16.56
Saratoga, Town of	Severence Tax	5,000.00
Dan Schinkel	Fire Protection	25.00
Shephards Husky	Road & Bridge	1,057.44
Sinclair Marketing	Sheriff	22.10
Skyline Motors	Road & Bridge	79.69
Sue Smith	PHN-WIC	30.50
Sowder/Leypoldt	Data Processing	200.00
Stewart & Stevenson	Road & Bridge	134.94
Sun Publishing	Road & Bridge	127.40
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	73.75
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	390.00
Triangle Sheet Metal	Road & Bridge	48.75
U.S. Welding	Road & Bridge	53.47
U.S. Welding	Road & Bridge	724.90
Valley Fuel	Road & Bridge	243.56
Valley Fuel	Road & Bridge	622.49
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	912.01
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	2,601.07
Valley Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	69.00
von Forell, Rebecca	County Extension Office	117.51
Rosemary Weickum	Carbon County Jail	25.00
The Wise Agency	Senior Services - Ins.	255.00
Workmen's Compensation	January, 1982	929.57
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,552.69
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	635.48
Wyoming Wholesale	Various	143.75
Yampa Valley	Road & Bridge	137.01

REVENUE SHARING

A.V.K. Reddy & Hanna Clinic	Health	1,250.00
B&J Electric	Social Services	274.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Social Services	2.32
Child Development Center	Social Services	90.00
General Electric	Social Services	114.33
Horizon Stationers	Social Services	41.50
Mountain Bell	Social Services	95.52
Rules Answering Service	Social Services	73.00
Rawlins Stationers	Social Services	64.10
Western Wy. Family Planning	Social Services	843.35

BONDS

The following bond was approved:

Mary Ellen Mohn	Deputy County Clerk	1,000.00
	Planning & Development Dept.	
	Feb. 5, 1982 - February 5, 1983	

NCR COMPUTER

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich, and unanimously carried to allow Carbon County School District No. 2 to acquire the County NCR computer.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor, and Sam Verplancke, Maintenance Supervisor, gave reports of their Departments. The Road & Bridge budget was reviewed and the Commissioners requested that a projection of new equipment purchases be made.

February 16, 1982

PERMIT

Permit No. 56 was issued to Champlin Petroleum, 1257 Englewood, Englewood, Colo. 80110, for ingress or egress to an oil well site in Section 5, Township 23N, Range 88W on Willow Stone Ranch Road, approximately 14 miles N.W. from Rawlins.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to approve \$4,674.00 for the purchase of three radios and equipment for the Separation Peak Radio Station.

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ADDITION

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to approve the following Change Orders:

#1	Bid Pkg. #5	K&T Steel Corp.	- \$851.00
#1	Bid Pkg. #3	L.M. Olson, Inc.	+1,720.00
#1	Bid Pkg. #1	L.M. Olson, Inc.	+ 290.00

GLENN ASHMORE CHEVROLET/CADILLAC

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to approve \$800.00 for the repair of a County vehicle traded to Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet/Cadillac.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve

Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST



Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk